

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M) 496/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Hari Narayan Pathak

: Gauhati University Respondent

Date of hearing : 13-01-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## ORDER

The appellant Sri Hari Narayan Pathak is absent without information.

The public authority to be represented by the PIO of Gauhati University is also absent. But he has sent a written submission dated 12-1-2016 stating that the RTI application dated 8-2-2013 of the petitioner Sri Hari Narayan Pathak was received by the Gauhati University on 13-2-2013. The information requested by Sri Pathak was furnished to him vide letter dated 5-9-2013, copy of which has been enclosed with the written submission.

In the absence of the appellant, it could not be ascertained whether he had received the information sent by Gauhati University authorities vide letter dated 5-9-2013. If he has not received the same, he may collect the same from the PIO of Gauhati University within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 25-7-2013 is disposed of.

> Sd/-(H. S. Das) **Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,** Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission** 

Memo No KP(M) 496/2013 / /

Dtd. 3-12-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. SPIO of the Gauhati University, Guwahati-14 for information.
- 2. Sri Hari Narayan Pathak, Padum Pukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-1 for information.
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
  Office File.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**